

Notice of Adoption – Official Plan Amendment No. 10

Growth Plan Conformity (Urban Matters) By-law 2010-0077 File: D08/OF Growth Plan Conformity (Urban Matters)

TAKE NOTICE that the Council for the Corporation of the Town of Halton Hills passed By-law No. 2010-0077 on the 28th day of June, 2010 under Section 17 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13 as amended, to adopt Official Plan Amendment No. 10, Growth Plan Conformity (Urban Matters).

The purpose of this Amendment is to address conformity with the Provincial Growth Plan, and the Regional Official Plan as amended by Regional Official Plan Amendment (ROPA) No. 38, with respect to land use planning matters affecting the urban areas of the Town of Halton Hills. This amendment implements the Preferred Growth Option resulting from the Sustainable Halton exercise, as set out in ROPA No. 38, in a Halton Hills context, including: the 2031 planning horizon; 2031 population and employment targets; minimum density targets for Designated Greenfield Areas; the designation of urban expansion areas (Southwest Georgetown, Southeast Georgetown, Stewarttown and the 401/407 Employment Corridor); and any preliminary policy direction appropriate for the parent Official Plan prior to Secondary Plan preparation.

The lands affected by this Amendment generally include all lands within the urban areas of the Town of Halton Hills: Acton, Georgetown, the 401/407 Employment Corridor, as well as areas that have been added to the Georgetown and 401/407 Employment Corridor urban areas by this amendment, and hamlet areas that are affected as a consequence of the urban expansion provided for in this amendment (i.e. Ashgrove and Hornby). More specifically, the Amendment focuses on the designated greenfield area of the Town, while the built-up area is the subject of a separate amendment on intensification areas and policies.

Approval Authority

Any person or public body will be entitled to receive notice of the decision of the approval authority if a written request to be notified of the decision (including the person or public body's address) is made to the approval authority. The approval authority of this Official Plan Amendment is the Regional Municipality of Halton. Any written request to be notified of the decision should be directed to Sue Lathan, Regional Clerk at 1151 Bronte Road, Oakville, Ontario L6M 3L1.

More Information

Amendment No. 10 is available for inspection at the Town of Halton Hills, Planning, Development and Sustainability Department during regular business hours, Monday through Friday from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., as well as on the Town website.

DATED at the Town of Halton Hills this 7th day of July, 2010.

Steve Burke Senior Planner-Policy